Final project assessment report - Addressing increased customer demand in the Macquarie Park area. 18

Figure 5.2 - Present value of benefits and costs, weighted across demand scenarios ($ 2022/23, million)

5.4. Sensitivity analysis results

Ausgrid has undertaken a number of sensitivity tests to understand the robustness of the RIT-D assessment to underlying

assumptions about key variables.

Specifically, we have investigated the following sensitivities:

• a 25 per cent increase/decrease in the assumed network capital costs;

• a 25 per cent increase/decrease in the assumed planned maintenance costs;

• a 30 per cent lower VCR ($32.8/kWh) and a higher VCR ($60.9/kWh); and

• higher or lower discount rate assumptions.

The results of the sensitivity tests are presented in the table below and show that Option 2 remains the top-ranked option

and has positive net market benefits across all the sensitivities modelled. The results indicate that the ranking of the

preferred option is robust to variations in key parameters.

Table 5.4 – NPV results from sensitivity tests, weighted across demand scenarios ($2022/23, million).

Sensitivity Option 1 Option 2 Option 3

Baseline weighted outcome across scenarios 12.7 13.0 12.1

High capital costs (+25%) 11.6 11.8 10.8

Low capital costs (-25%) 13.8 14.1 13.5

High planned maintenance costs (+25%) 12.7 12.9 12.1

Low planned maintenance costs (-25%) 12.8 13.0 12.2

High VCR ($60.9/kWh) 17.9 18.3 17.5

Low VCR ($32.8/kWh) 7.5 7.7 6.8

High discount rate (5.50%) 8.2 8.3 7.3

Low discount rate (2.34%) 15.9 16.2 15.4

Final project assessment report - Addressing increased customer demand in the Macquarie Park area. 19

6. Proposed preferred option

Ausgrid considers that Option 2 is the preferred option that satisfies the RIT-D. It involves installing a third 120 MVA 132/33

kV transformer at the Macquarie 132/33 kV STS. Ausgrid is the proponent for Option 2.

Specifically, the scope of Option 2 includes:

• construction of a new transformer bay, including civil works to install an additional 132kV circuit breaker;

• installation of a new 120MVA 132/33kV transformer unit;

• modifications and upgrades in the 132kV busbar bolted assemblies and flexible connections to achieve the required

throughput busbar rating; and

• installation of 132kV cable connections to the new transformer and 33kV cable connections from the new transformer

to the existing 33kV switchroom.